RESOLUTION NO. 25-2065

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, IMPLEMENTING TREE TRIMMING Α REGISTRATION VENDOR **PROGRAM: PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS:** PROVIDING FOR AUTHORITY TO EXPEND **BUDGETED FUNDS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.**

WHEREAS, during the September 2024 Town Council meeting, the Town Council directed and authorized the Town Manager to create a Tree Trimming Vendor Registration Program (the "Program"); and

WHEREAS, the Program will operate through a structured process that will include: Application Submission, Application Review, Approval and Listing and Ongoing Compliance; and

WHEREAS, the Program's registration process shall substantially adhere to the steps laid

out in Exhibit "A" of this resolution; and

WHEREAS, the programs application form and registry permit will be in substantially the same format as detailed in Exhibit "B" and Exhibit "C" of this resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Town Manager desires that the Town Council provide authority to finalize the Program's structure, begin outreach efforts to notify tree care companies of the new voluntary registration opportunity, and bring back an Ordinance that will codify the Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Authorization of Town Officials. The Town Manager is hereby authorized to take all steps to finalize a Tree Trimming Vendor Registration program, as detailed in Exhibit "A", "B" and "C" of this resolution, and to work with the Town Attorney in the creation of an Ordinance that will codify the Town's Tree Trimming Registration Program.

Section 4. Authority to Expend Budgeted Funds. The Town Manager is authorized to expend budgeted funds as may be necessary to carry out this resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date.

****** THIS PORTION HAS BEEN LEFT PURPOSEFULLY LEFT BLANK ******

Passed and adopted this 21st day of January 2025

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Garcia who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Sanchez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Joshua Dieguez	Yes
Vice Mayor Bryan Morera	Yes
Councilmember Juan Carlos Fernandez	Yes
Councilmember Angelo Cuadra Garcia	Yes
Councilmember Ray Garcia	Yes
Councilmember Steven Herzberg	Yes
Councilmember Alex Sanchez	Yes

Joshua Dieg MAYOR

Attest:

Gina M. Inguanzo **TOWN CLERK**

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Lorenzo Cobiella GASTESI, LOPEZ, MESTRE & COBIELLA, PLLC DEPUTY TOWN ATTORNEY